QUICK START GUIDE KITCHENAID® DISHWASHER
PRODUCT REGISTRATION & OWNER INFORMATION

YOUR QR CODE UNLOCKS... product registration and warranty information, installation instructions, how-to videos, and additional accessories to get the
most out of your product. If you purchased a smart appliance, your QR code will provide instructions on how to download the app and connect. You can access
the full Installation, User Maintenance and Operating Instructions, Warranty details, and more by visiting our website at www.kitchenaid.com/owners or
www.kitchenaid.ca/owners This may save you the cost of a service call. To receive a free printed copy of the information online, call us at

1-800-422-1230 (U.S.A.) /1-800-807-6777 (Canada) or write to us at:

KitchenAid Customer Service
PO Box #8
St. Joseph, MI 49085

KitchenAid Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center Unit
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga,Ontario L5N 0B7

Register to access warranty information and receive important notifications related to your product. Scan the Photo Registration Card or QR code to register

your product.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to person, read the Important Safety Instructions located in the Safety and Installation Instructions
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Find your QR code on
your product's serial tag,
as shown in the diagram.

provided before installing or operating this appliance.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Tip Over Hazard
Do not use dishwasher until completely installed.
Do not push down on open door.
Doing so can result in serious injury or cuts.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, read the
Installation, User Maintenance and Operating Instructions printed and online before
installing or operating this appliance.

Third Level
Utensil Rack

SANITIZATION CYCLES o Third Rack with

Wash Tubes

Sanitized Cycles sanitizes dishes and
glassware in accordance with NSF
International NSF/ANS| Standard 184
for Residential Dishwashers. Certified
residential dishwashers are not
intended for licensed food
establishments. Only sanitizing cycles
have been designed to meet the
requirements of the NSF/ANSI 184
performance standard for soil removal
and for sanitization efficacy. There is no
intention, either directly or indirectly,
that all cycles on a NSF/ANSI 184
certified dishwasher meet the
NSF/ANSI 184 performance standard
for soil removal and for sanitization
efficacy.

Third Level
Dedicated Wash

Prepare and Load the Dishwasher
(12 Place Setting Recommended
Loading Pattern)
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Add Detergent and Rinse Aid (as needed) to the
Dishwasher.
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Check that All Arms Spin Freely (Items in the rack can
block the spray arms.)

Rinse
Only

®ProWash e Tough

® Normal e Express ®

Select the desired Cycle for your load.

USER-MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Filter Cleaning

For models with Self-Cleaning Filtration
System (triangular shape):

The pump is protected from large objects
entering it by the foreign object cup in the
front and below the lower rack. The
maintenance free filter system does not
require any regular cleaning or
maintenance. If this cup fills up with
particles or objects, depress the tab in the
center and pull up on the cup to remove it.
Dispose of the contents and then replace
the cup. To replace the cup, put into the
opening and push down to lock in place.
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For models with Filter Cup (round shape):

Filters should be removed and cleaned every 1-3 months for
best performance. To remove filter, pull out lower rack, grasp
Filter Cup and rotate it 1/4 turn counterclockwise. Pull up to

remove. Remove the Filter Plate. Rinse both under cold water _——

P> p

in sink. A soft brush can be used to remove stuck on food.

Replace filter plate. Ensure filter plate is correctly seated under

tabs. To install filter cup, push down through opening. Turn

clockwise to seat. Filter cup will click in to place when seated

properly. Do not operate dishwasher with loose or missing
filters.

Sani
Rinse

Top 2
° Racks

® Hi-Temp o

Select Additional Options.

6/

START
RESUME

CANCEL
DRAIN

Start / Resume Cycle. Close the door within 4 seconds for
top control models.

Additional Loading tips

NOTE: Not all cycles, options, and features are available on
all models. Appearance may vary.




GUIDE DE DEMARRAGE RAPIDE POUR LE LAVE-VAISSELLE KITCHENAID®

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT ET INFORMATIONS POUR LE PROPRIETAIRE

VOTRE CODE A BARRES 2D DEBLOQUE... des informations sur 'enregistrement et la garantie du produit, des instructions d’installation, des vidéos
pratiques et des accessoires supplémentaires pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre produit. Si vous avez acheté un appareil intelligent, votre code a barres 2D
vous indiquera comment télécharger I'application et vous connecter. Vous pouvez accéder a I'ensemble des instructions d’installation, d’entretien et d’utilisation,
aux détails de la garantie et a d’autres informations en visitant notre site web au www.kitchenaid.com/owners ou www.kitchenaid.ca/proprietaire. Cette
vérification peut vous faire économiser le codt d’'une intervention de dépannage. Pour recevoir gratuitement un exemplaire imprimé des informations en ligne,
appelez-nous au 1 800 422-1230 (Etats-Unis) /1 800 807-6777 (Canada) ou écrivez-nous au :

KitchenAid Customer Service
PO Box #8
St. Joseph, MI 49085

KitchenAid Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center Unit
200-6750 Century Ave.

Trouver le code a barres 2D sur
I’étiquette de série de votre produit,
comme indiqué dans le diagramme.ms

AVERTISSEMENT

Mississauga,Ontario L5N 0B7

Enregistrez-vous pour accéder aux informations relatives a la garantie et recevoir des notifications importantes concernant votre produit. Balayez la carte
d’enregistrement photo ou le code a barres 2D pour enregistrer votre produit.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessure, lire les consignes de sécurité importantes figurant dans les instructions
de sécurité et d’installation avant d’installer ou d’utiliser cet appareil.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
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Sani
Rinse

Top 2
Racks

® Hi-Temp e

Risque de basculement

soit complétement installé.
Ne pas appuyer sur la porte ouverte.

des blessures graves ou des coupures.

Ne pas utiliser le lave-vaisselle jusqu’a ce qu’il

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer

Sélectionner des options supplémentaires.
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Ajouter du détergent et de I’agent de ringage (si
nécessaire) dans le lave-vaisselle.
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AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, d’électrocution ou de blessure,
lire les instructions d’installation, d’entretien et d’utilisation imprimées et en ligne avant

d’installer ou d'utiliser cet appareil.

PROGRAMME
SANITIZATION
(DESINFECTION)

Les programmes d’assainissement
assainissent la vaisselle et la verrerie
conformément a la norme 184 de NSF
International NSF/ANSI pour les lave-
vaisselle résidentiels. Les lave-vaisselle
a usage domestique certifiés ne sont
pas destinés aux établissements de
restauration agréés. Seuls les
programmes d’assainissement ont été
congus pour répondre aux exigences
de la norme NSF/ANSI 184 pour
I'élimination de la saleté et I'efficacité de
I'assainissement. Tous les programmes
d’un lave-vaisselle homologué
NSF/ANSI 184 n’ont pas été congus
dans I'objectif direct ou indirect de
répondre aux exigences de la norme
NSF/ANSI 184 pour I'élimination de la
saleté et I'efficacité de I'assainissement.

Préparer et Charger le Lave-Vaisselle
(chargement recommandé de 12 couverts)

Nettoyage du Filtre

Pour les modéles équipés d’un systéme
de filtration autonettoyant (forme
triangulaire)

La pompe est protégée des gros objets y
entrant grace a la tasse a corps étrangers
située a I'avant et sous le panier du bas. Le
systéme de filtration sans entretien n'a
besoin d’aucun nettoyage ou entretien
régulier. Si cette tasse se remplit de
particules ou d’objets, appuyer sur I'onglet
situé au centre et tirer la tasse vers le haut
pour I'enlever. Jeter le contenu, puis
replacer la tasse. Pour replacer la tasse, la
placer dans I'ouverture et pousser vers le
bas pour la verrouiller en place.

Troisiéme panier
avec tubes de lavage niveau pour ustensiles

START
RESUME

CANCEL
DRAIN

Panier de troisiéme

Vérifier que tous les bras tournent librement (des objets
dans le panier peuvent bloquer les bras d’aspersion).

Start/Resume (Démarrer/Reprendre) un programme.
Fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes pour les modéles a
commande par le haut.

Lavage dédié
du troisiéme niveau

Conseils de chargement supplémentaires

Rinse
(0]51)%

®ProWash @ Tough

® Normal ® Express @

REMARQUE : Les programmes, options et caractéristiques
ne sont pas tous offerts sur tous les modeéles. L'apparence
peut varier.

Sélectionner le programme souhaité pour la charge.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN PAR LUTILISATEUR

Pour les modéles équipés d’un récipient de filtre (forme
ronde)

Le filtre devrait étre enlevé et nettoyé tous les 1 a 3 mois pour
obtenir de bons résultats. Pour enlever un filtre, tirer le panier
du bas, tenir le récipient du filtre et le faire tourner de 1/4 de
tour dans le sens antihoraire. Tirer pour retirer. Retirer la
plaque du filtre. Rincer les deux piéces sous 'eau froide dans
I'évier. Une brosse douce peut étre utilisée pour retirer les
aliments collés. Remettre en place la plaque du filtre.
S’assurer que la plaque du filtre est bien mise en place sous
les onglets. Pour installer le récipient du filtre, le pousser dans
I'ouverture. Tourner dans le sens horaire pour le verrouiller en
place. Le récipient du filtre fait un déclic lorsqu'il est bien
positionné. Ne pas faire fonctionner le lave-vaisselle si le filtre
est manquant ou mal positionné.

®/™ ©2025 KitchenAid. All rights reserved. The design of the stand mixer is a trademark in the U.S. and elsewhere.
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Used under license in Canada.

Tous droits réservés. La forme du batteur sur socle est une marque de commerce aux E.-U. et dans d’autres pays.

Utilisé sous licence au Canada.
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